dependent upon the selling price of the products. Excise taxes for distillate, oil-based products, such as the adult-use cannabis
infused beverages are applied on the basis of a fixed amount per mg of THC, whereas CBD products are free of excise taxes.

Wholesale and International medical based sales are free of the excise tax burden.

Generally, increases to excise taxes are the result of increased adult-use sales when compared to fiscal 2020. As a percentage of
adult-use gross sales in the period, excise taxes have increased to 36% from 35% of gross revenue, quarter over quarter and from
28% in Q4’20. This increase in the ratio is due to the declining average flower selling prices and an average decreased sales mix
price due to increased market competition and competitive pricing strategies implemented in attempts to gain and hold market
share.

COST OF SALES & GROSS MARGIN BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS

The following table illustrates the breakout of gross profit before adjustments (non-IFRS measure) by sales stream for the current
the previous fiscal quarters.

 For the three months ended For the years ended

July 31,
2021

   April 30,
2021

  July 31,
 2020

July 31,
2021

July 31,
 2020

 $ $ $ $ $
  Net revenue 38,760 22,660 27,145 123,769 80,784
  Cost of sales (30,772) (17,654) (19,041) (89,594) (53,831)
  Gross profit before adjustments 7,988 5,006 8,104 34,175 26,953

  Write off of biological assets and destruction costs – – – – (663)
  Write off of inventory (1,181) (627) (2,217) (2,182) (4,392)
  Write (down)/up of inventory to net realizable value (5,308) – (41,899) (2,927) (68,319)
  Gross (loss)/profit before fair value adjustments 1,499 4,379 (36,012) 29,066 (46,421)

  Realized fair value amounts on inventory sold (14,148) (6,426) (6,656) (31,767) (40,910)
  Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets  15,883 10,863 7,978 51,499 29,356
  Gross (loss)/profit 3,234 8,816 (34,690) 48,798 (57,975)

 For the three months ended

Adult-Use
(excluding

beverages)

Medical International Wholesale

Total
non-beverage

Adult-use
beverages

Company
total

July 31, 2021   $   $  $  $ $   $   $
  Net revenue 24,557 198 6,810 1,899 33,464 5,193 38,657
  Cost of sales (21,652) (116) (2,383) (3,125) (27,276) (3,496) (30,772)
  Gross profit before adjustments ($) 2,905 82 4,427 (1,226) 6,188 1,697 7,885
  Gross margin before adjustments (%) 12% 41% 65% (65%) 18% 33% 20%

April 30, 2021   $   $  $  $ $   $   $
  Net revenue 19,151 351 – 49 19,551 3,049 22,600
  Cost of sales (13,860) (128) – (48) (14,036) (3,618) (17,654)
  Gross profit before adjustments ($) 5,291 223 – 1 5,515 (569) 4,946
  Gross margin before adjustments (%) 28% 64% Nil% 2% 28% (19%) 22%

July 31, 2020

$

$  $  $ $   $   $
  Net revenue 22,575 548 1,291 655 25,069 1,989 27,058
  Cost of sales (13,663) (119) (642) (222) (14,646) (4,395) (19,041)
  Gross profit before adjustments ($) 8,912 429 649 433 10,423 (2,406) 8,017
  Gross margin before adjustments (%) 39% 78% 50% 66% 42% (121%) 30%

  23 MD&A

International

The Company resumed its international sales during the period (see section ‘Revenues – International Sales’). There is no excise
tax burden applicable to International sales and the gross margin remains consistent with that of the first and second quarters of
fiscal 2021. Previously, the Company realized no international sales during the three months ended April 30, 2021 due to new
logistical requirements imposed by the Israel government, which were ultimately satisfied in the current period. As compared to the

[…]

estimated based on selling prices less the costs to sell. For in process biological assets (growing plants), the fair value at the point of
harvest is adjusted based on the stage of growth at period-end. Harvested cannabis is transferred from biological assets at their fair
value at harvest.

The inputs and assumptions used in determining the fair value of cannabis plants are as follows:

• yield per plant;
• stage of growth percentage, estimated as age of plant from date of harvest as a percentage of total days in an average

growing cycle, as applied to the estimated total fair value per gram (less fulfilment costs) to arrive at an in-process fair value
for estimated biological assets to be harvested;

• selling price per gram;
• post-harvest cost (cost to complete and cost to sell) per gram; and
• destruction/wastage of plants during the harvesting and processing process.

The table below summarized the significant inputs and assumptions used in the fair value model, their weighted average range of value
and sensitivity analysis:

Significant inputs and assumptions
Input values

An increase or decrease of 5% applied to the
unobservable input would result in a change

to the fair value of approximately

July 31, 2021 July 31, 2020 July 31, 2021 July 31, 2020
Weighted average selling price
Derived from actual retail prices on a per product basis
using the expected Flower and Trim yields per plant.
Which is expected to approximate future selling prices and
where applicable, considering strains.

$3.05 per dried
gram

$3.23 per dried
gram $746 $550

Yield per plant
Derived from historical harvest cycle results on a per strain
basis, which is expected to be harvested from plants.

24-116 grams per
plant

46 – 135 grams
per plant $460 $376

Post-harvest cost
Derived from historical costs of production activities on a
per product basis.

$0.67-$0.84 per
dried gram

$0.26-$0.81 per
dried gram $636 $219

HEXO Corp. 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements

23

11. Investments in Associates & Joint Ventures

 July 31, 2021 July 31, 2020

Truss LP  Other Total Truss LP  Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $
Opening Balance  74,966   1,340   76,306   51,786 1,063   52,849
Cash contributed to investment 4,250  783   5,033   29,155 1,231 30,386
Capitalized transaction costs   –   –   –   – 109 109
Share of net (loss)  (6,343)  (162)  (6,505)   (5,975)   (356)   (6,331)
Impairment   –   –   –   –   (707)   (707)
Foreign exchange loss through OCI   – (155) (155)   –   –   –
Ending Balance 72,873  1,806  74,679 74,966  1,340  76,306

Truss LP
The Truss LP was formed between the Company and Molson Coors Canada (the “Partner”) and is a standalone entity,
incorporated in Canada, with its own board of directors and an independent management team. The Partner holds 57,500 common
shares representing 57.5% controlling interest in Truss LP with the Company holding 42,500 common shares and representing the
remaining 42.5%. Truss LP is a private limited partnership and its principal operating activities consist of pursuing opportunities to
develop non-alcoholic, cannabis-infused beverages.

  Truss LP
As at  July 31, 2021 July 31, 2020